

*Status: Point in time view as at 31/01/2017.*

*Changes to legislation: Policing and Crime Act 2017, Paragraph 65 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 26 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)*

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 9 **U.K.**

#### INDEPENDENT OFFICE FOR POLICE CONDUCT

##### Commencement Information

- II** Sch. 9 in force for certain purposes at Royal Assent, see s. 183

### PART 3 **U.K.**

#### OTHER MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

##### *Police Act 1996 (c. 16)*

- 65 (1) The Police Act 1996 is amended as follows.
- (2) In the following provisions, for “Independent Police Complaints Commission” substitute “ Director General of the Independent Office for Police Conduct ”
- (a) section 50(3A)(a), (3E) and (3F) (regulation of police forces) (as inserted by this Act);
  - (b) section 51(2B)(a), (2F) and (2G) (regulations for special constables) (as inserted by this Act);
  - (c) section 87(1) (guidance concerning disciplinary proceedings etc) (as amended by this Act).
- (3) In the following provisions, for “Independent Police Complaints Commission” substitute “ Independent Office for Police Conduct ”
- (a) section 84(5) (representation etc at disciplinary and other proceedings);
  - (b) section 88C(5)(d) (effect of inclusion in police barred list) (as inserted by this Act);
  - (c) section 88K(3)(d) (effect of inclusion in police advisory list) (as inserted by this Act).
- (4) In section 54(2D) (appointment and functions of inspectors of constabulary)—
- (a) in paragraph (a)—
    - (i) for “Independent Police Complaints Commission” substitute “ Director General of the Independent Office for Police Conduct (“the Director General”) ”;
    - (ii) for “that Commission” substitute “ the Director General ”;
  - (b) in paragraph (b)—
    - (i) for “that Commission”, in both places, substitute “ the Director General ”;
    - (ii) for “its” substitute “ his or her ”.

---

*Status: Point in time view as at 31/01/2017.*

*Changes to legislation: Policing and Crime Act 2017, Paragraph 65 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 26 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)*

---

---

**Commencement Information**

**II** Sch. 9 para. 65 in force for certain purposes at Royal Assent, see s. 183

**Status:**

Point in time view as at 31/01/2017.

**Changes to legislation:**

Policing and Crime Act 2017, Paragraph 65 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 26 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.